BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of ELIGIBILITY AGREED ORDER
BILLIE DAWN CLARK, FOR
Registered Nurse License Number 714445 & REACTIVATION OF LICENSE

Vocational Nurse License Number 176984,
APPLICANT for Reactivation of License

LN O L L LR

On this :day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the License Reéactivation Application, herein referred to as the Application, and supporting
documents ﬁlegi by BILLIE DAWN CLARK, hereinafter referred to as Applicant, requesting a
determination ?f eligibility for licensure reactivation in compliance with Sections 301.252,
- 301.257 and 301‘.260, Texas Occupations Code, together with any documents and information
gathered by staff and Applicant's Certification contained herein.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Applicant may be ineligible for
licensure reaétieyation pursuant to Sections 301.452(b)(3) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

Applicant waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order approved

by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on August 19, 2019.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about August 8, 2019, Applicant submitted the Application requesting a
determination of eligibility for licensure reactivation.

2. Applicant waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Applicant received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Paris Junior College, Paris,
Texas, on July 6, 2000. Applicant received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Paris
Junior College, Paris, Texas, on May 7, 2004. Applicant was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 7, 2000. Applicant was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on March 17, 2005.

4. Applicant's licenses to practice as nursing in the State of Texas are in inactive status.
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5. On or about March 4, 2003, Applicant was issued the sanction of Reprimand through an
Order of the Board. A copy of the March 4, 2003, Order is attached and incorporated heremn
by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

6. On or about March 7, 2007, Applicant was required to successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A copy of
the March 7, 2007, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Agreed Order.

7. On or about November 14, 2017, Applicant was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations and Applicant’s licenses were placed in Inactive status through an Order of
the Board. A copy of the November 14, 2017, Order is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Agreed Order.

i

8. The Exe(:cutive Director considered evidence of Applicant's past behavior in light of the
factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Applicant currently
demonstrates the criteria required for licensure.

9. The Exécutive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
" the basis of Applicant's disclosures.

10. Applica'fnt has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility
will be ¢onsidered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligtbility
or the later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

11. Applicaht shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground pf ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. On or ,about August 8, 2019, Applicant submitted the Application requesting a
determination of eligibility for licensure reactivation.

3. Applicant's history reflects conduct which may constitute grounds for denial of license
reactivation under Section 301.452(b)(3), Texas Occupations Code.

4. The Board may probate the denial of a license under conditions for a specified term
pursuant to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
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5. The Board may license an individual upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §213.27, and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, if the Board is satisfied
that the'individual is able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards
of nursing practice.

6. This Oraer is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Applicant's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Applicant's license(s).

7. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

L ilEACTIVATION OF LICENSURE AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board o'!,f Nursing, that the Application of BILLE DAWN CLARK for Reactivation of
License:to practice nursing in the State of Texas be GRANTED.

iT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED Registered Nurse License Number
714445‘: and Vocational Nurse License Number 176984, previously issued to BILLIE
DAWN% CLARK, to practice nursing in the State of Texas are hereby SUSPENDED and
said sus?ension is STAYED and APPLICANT is hereby placed on PROBATION for a
minimufm of two (2) years AND until APPLICANT fulfills the a('lditional requirements of

this Order.

A Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL apply to any and all future
licenses issued to APPLICANT to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL be applicable to APPLICANT'S
nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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C. As a result of this Order, APPLICANT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state" and APPLICANT may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state.

I COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, APPLICANT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Eligibility Agreed Order for Reactivation of License.

1L ?REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

[n addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensunte reactivation, APPLICANT SHALL .successfully compléte the following

remedial education course(s) within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order,

unless otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursmg Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
gisciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and

eception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not
be approved.

B. The course '"Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursmg (NCSBN)
Learning Extension.

i
In ordet to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior ta enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
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Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

Iv. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS
In order to complete the terms of this Order, APPLICANT must work as a nurse
n the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, ﬁ)_r_g
m1n1murn of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years]
Cof emplbyment. This requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of
employxi’nent as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

T

not reqlilire the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropr§ate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: APPLICANT SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, APPLICANT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
_including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

B. &otiﬁcaﬁon of Employment Forms: APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment”
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
émployment as a nurse.

C. Indirect Supervision: APPLICANT SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same umit or ward as
APPLICANT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
prov1de assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in the same or similar practice setting
to which the APPLICANT is currently working. APPLICANT SHALL work only
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). APPLICANT SHALL
NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,

i
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hospice, or home health agency. APPLICANT SHALL NOT be self-employed or
¢ontract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

D. Nursing Performance Evaluations: APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the APPLICANT by the Board, periodic
reports as to APPLICANT'S capability to practice nursing. These reports shall be
completed by the individual who supervises the APPLICANT and these reports
éhall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of the Board at the
end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8) quarters [two (2) years]
of employment as a nurse.

V. PROBATION REPORTS

APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE his/her probation officer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the APPLICANT by the Board. The reports shall indicate the
APPLICANT'S compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be
furnished each and every three (3) month period until APPLICANT is released
from probation.

V1. iSUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, should the APPLICANT'S conduct, as outlined in the
ﬁndingé of fact of this Agreed Order, result in subsequent judicial action, including a
deferrec;i disposition, APPLICANT may be subject to further disciplmary action., up to, and
includin;g, revocation of APPLICANT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of

i
Texas. :

VIL iRESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
i\inon full complhiance with the terms of this Eligibility Agreed Order for
Reactiv;ation of License, all encumbrances will be removed from APPLICANT'S
IicenseCs) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subj‘ect to
meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occubations Code Chapter 304,

Article III APPLICANT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand this Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of my application and
disclosures. I fui’ther understand that subsequently discovered discrepancies in my application and/or
disclosures will result in investigation and possible disciplinary action, up to revocation of my license(s).

I have re_&iewed this Order. I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this
Order. I waive representation by counsel. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that ﬁliS Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order beconie effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact
or event that couid constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating my license(s) to practice
nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including REVOCATION of my license(s)

and/or nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence

of my noncompliance.
: S$F
‘- Signed this 2/ day of /‘/”JN’, 20 /7.
BILLIE DAWN CLARK, APPLICANT
Swom to and subscribed before me this _?:1_ day of 20 { j

0
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Eligibility Agreed Order for Reactivation
of License that was signed on the 21st day of October, 2019, by BILLIE DAWN CLARK,
Registered Nurse License Number 714445 and Vocational Nurse License Number 176984,
APPLICANT for Reactivation of License, and said Eligibility Agreed Order for Reactivation of

License is final.

Effective this 10th day of December, 2019.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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AGREED

o)

In the Matter of ‘
Registered Nurse License Number 714445

§
§
& Vocational Nurse License Number 176984 §
issued to BILLIE DAWN CLARK §

DPIBOE 3} O 1030911(] SANNDIXT

. On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the mattér of BILLIE DAWN CLARK, Registered Nurse License Number 7 14445 and

Vocational Nurse License Number 176984, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section301 452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations‘ Code. Respondent waived

notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

FAAN, Executive Director, on September 7, 2017.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

} ' :
2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in

current status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Paris Junior College, Paris,
Texas, on July 6, 2000, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Paris Junior
College, on May 7, 2004. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on September 7, 2000, and was licensed to practice professional nursing in

the State of Texas on March 17, 2005.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

09/2000 - 02/2001 Not employed in nursing
03/2601 - 07/2002 . Licensed Vocational Nurse ~ Paris Nursing Home
: (LVN) Charge Nurse Paris, Texas
09/2602 - 11/2002 LVN_Charge Nurse, Birchwood Manor -
: Alzheimer's Unit Cooper, Texas
12/2002 - 11/2003 LVN Staff Nurse * Red River Healthcare Center
‘ Bogata, Texas :
11/2003 - 06/2004 LVN Charge Nurse Heritage Care Center
' . Paris, Texas
06/2004 - 09/2004 LVN Charge Nurse Deport Nursing Home
; . Deport, Texas
10/2004 - 11/2004 " LVN Staff Nurse Mission Manor Nursing Home
: Mt. Vernon, Texas
12/2004 - 02/2006 Unknown
03/2006 - 04/2006 Registered Nurse Paris Oaks Assisted Living
; Wellness Director Paris, Texas
05/2006 - present Unknown
6. On or about March 4, 2003, Respondent’s license to praétice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas was Reprimanded through an Agreed Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Exarhiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated March 4, 2003, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order. _

7. On March 7, 2007, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Exarniners for the State of Texas which required her to apply to and be accepted into the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). Additionally, Respondent was to
comply with all the requirements of the TPAPN contract throughout its terms. A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 7, 2007, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order. .

i
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8. On or about February 6, 2017, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to UNAUTHORIZED
USE OF MOTOR VEHICLE, a State Jail Felony Offense, committed on January 9,2016,
in the 102nd District Court of Red River County, Texas, under Cause No. CR02434. Asa
result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years
and ordered to pay a fine and coutt costs. :

9. _ On or about February 6, 2017, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to UNAUTHORIZED
USE OF MOTOR VEHICLE, a State J ail Felony Offense, committed on January 21, 2016,
in the 102nd District Court of Red River County, Texas, under Cause No. CR02435. As a
result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years
and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

10.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Numbers Eight (8)&(10), Respondent states her vehicle was
stuck in the mud at a family member’s house, the neighbors house(who is also a family
member) and she asked him if she could use his vehicle to pull her vehicle out of the mud,
to which he agreed. After bis vehicle got stuck in the mud, he got upset and apparently called
the police. Respondent was charged with criminal mischief, unauthorized use of vehicle, duty
striking (damage a mailbox and child endangerment because she left her children next door
less than 500 yards from where she was).

{

CONCLUSIONS OF 1AW
1. Purs:iant td Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
overithis matter.
2. vNotiA&:e was served in accordance with law. |
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violaﬁon(s) of 22 TEX. ADM]N CODE

§217.12(13).

4. . The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
714445 and Vocational Nurse License Number 176984, heretofore issued to BILLIEDAWN

CLARK.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

/714445/176584:099 _ -3- C10i



TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

" \TIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS and Respondent's license(s) shall be
placed in INACTIVE status. |

: Should RESPONDENT decide in the futureto réactivate his/her license(s) to practice
nursing in t}ile State of Texas, RES?ONDENT SHALL be required to petitiog the Board for
reactivation of the license and satisfy all theﬁ- exiéting requirements for reactivation. Further,
RESPONDE;NT'S reactivated license(s) SHALL BE subject to, at a minimum, the remedial
educatioh courses, work festﬁctions, supervised practice, and employer reporting which would have

been requirements of this Order had Respondent not chosen to inactivate his/her nursing license(s).

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION .

I understand that I have the right to legal counse1 prior to signing this Agreed 'Ordgr.
1 waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of
this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions
of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sgmction, including possible revocation
of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. I
further understand that, should I decide in the future to reactivate my license(s), I will be required to
satisfy, at a minimum, the additional requirements that would have been part of this Order had the
license(s) not been placed in inactive status, as stated herein, as well as all then eﬁisting requirements

for reactivation.

Sigpned this QS day of , 20_‘1.

BILLIE DAWN CLARK, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me t};ﬁ IM{L

1
Notary Pubhc in and for the State of
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. WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 25% day of September, 2017, by

BILLIE DAWN CLARK, Registered Nurse License Number 714445 and Vocational Nurse License

Number 176984, and said Order is final.

" Effective this 14™ day of November, 2017.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
~ FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
*********************************************** .
In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 714445 § AGREED
& Vocational Nurse License Number 176984 , § ' :
§ ORDER

issued to BILLIE DAWN CLARK

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for tﬁe State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of BILLIE DAWN CLARK, Registered Nurse License

Number 714445 and Vocational Nurse License Number 176984, hercinafter réfcrrcd to as

Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may havé

violated Section 301:452(b)(10)&(13) and 302.402(a)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent

waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry

of this Orcger offered on February 3, 2007; by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

"L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Rc%pondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondentis currently licensed to practice professional and vocational nursing in the State
of Texas. ' '
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Paris Junior College, Paris,

- Texas, on July 6, 2000, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Paris Junior

" College, Paris, Texas, on May 7, 2004. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texason September 7, 2000, and was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 17, 2005.

C40 .
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s Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
09/2000 - 02/2001 Not employed in nursing

03/2001 - 07/2002 - Licensed Vocational Nurse  Paris Nursing Home

" (LVN) Charge Nurse Paris, Texas
09/2002 - 11/2002 " LVN Charge Nurse, Birchwood Manor
‘ Alzheimer's Unit Cooper, Texas

05/2006 - Present

Wellness Director’

Uhknown

12/2002 - 11/2003 LVN Staff Nurse Red River Healthcare Center
Bogata, Texas
11/2003 - 06/2004 LVN Charge Nurse Heritage Care Center
: : Paris, Texas
A 06/2004 - 09/2004 ~ LVN Charge Nurse Deport Nursing Home
S . Deport, Texas
10/2004 - 11/2004 LVN Staff Nurse Mission Manor Nursing Home
' Mt. Vernon, Texas
* 12/2004 - 02/2006 Unknown
03/2006 - 04/2006 - " Registered Nurse Paris Oaks Assisted Living

Paris, Texas -

On.or about March 4, 2003, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was Reprimanded through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of Agreed Board Order, dated March 4,
2003, is attached and mcorporatcd herein by reference as part of this Order

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Numbcr Exght (8), Respondent was |
employed as a LVN Staff Nurse with Red River Healthcare Center, Bogata Texas, and had
'beer,l in this position for nine (9) months.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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8. On or about August 13,2003, through October 28, 2003, while empl oyed as aLVN with Red
’ River Healthcare Center, Bogata, Texas, Respondent si gned as receiving controlled
substances, delivered for residents by pharmacics, for which there were no valid physicians’

orders in the medical records, as follows: '

Date Rt_:sident _ . Controlled Substance Quantity
8/1;3/03 PV Hydroco&one}APAP 7.5/750 mg . 30 tablets
8/18/03 PV | Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/750 mg 30 tablets
8/26/03 PV Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/750 mg 30 tablets
912103 PV Hydroc&ondAPﬂ 7.5/750 mg 30 tablets
 9{4/03 RH Hydrocodonc/APAP"'L.SI?SO mg 30 tablets
9/:10/03 RH vadrocodoﬁeIAPAP 7.5/750 mg 30 tablets
9£16/03 RH - Hydrqcodonc/Al"AP 7.5¢150 mg - " 30tablets
922/03 | PV | Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/750 mg 30 tablets

- 9125/03 RH | Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/750 mg ' ' © 30 tablets
| 9}26/03 wC Alprazo].am 0.5 mg 30 tablets
9726103 “RT Hydropodone}APAP 7.5/500 mg © 60 tablets
1303 | wC | Alprazolam 0.5 mg 4 30 tablets
10/3/03 RT | Hydrocodonc/APAP 7.5/500 mg 60 tablets

1?)/9/03 RT Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/500 mg ' : 60 tablets
10/13/03. wC Alprazolam 0.5 mg "] © 30tablets
16/ 17/03 SW Hydrocodone/APAP 7,5/590 mg 60 lablcts'
10/23/03 wC Alprazolam 0.5 mg . 30 tablets
16/28/03 SW | Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/500 mg 60 tablets

None of the Medication Administration Records reflected that the controlled substances were
being administered to the residents, and a facility investigation initiated on October 24,2003,
determined that none of the medications remained on the premises. Respondent’s conduct
was deceptive, defrauded residents and/or the facility of the cost of the medications and, in
addition, constituted violations of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). ’ ,

0. On or about September 4, 2003, through October 17, 2003, while employed as a LVN with
Red River Healthcare Center, Bogata, Texas, Respondent electronically transmitted via
facsimile unauthorized and fraudulent orders for controlled substances to PharMerica
pharmacy for patients, as follows:
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Date Resident Order Authorized / Signed
- by Physician ?
: 9/1:4/03 RH ° | Vicodin ES 1-2 tabs q 4 hr pm pain _ 1 No -
9/26/03 | RT Hydrocodone 7.5/500 1-2 tabs q 4 hr prn No
9/26/03 WwC Alprazolam 0.5 mg fab 1 po g 6 hr pm anxicty : No
10/17/03 sw | Hydrocodone 7.5/500 1 - 2 tabs g 4 hr pm pain No

Although Respondent transmitted the orders to PharMerica pharmacy, she did not document
the orders in the medical records of the patients. Respondent's conduct was deceptive, was
likely to defraud residents and/or the facility of the cost of the medications and, in addition,
constituted violations of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances
Act)! '

10.  On or about March 11, 2004, Respondent submitted a falsified Application for Initial
' Licensure by Examination for Registered Nurses to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
Stat{: of Texas in that Respondent answered “NO” to Eli gibility Question Number Four (4),
which asked in pertinent part: ' '
! “Has any licensing authority ... ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise
. disciplined you?”
On or about March 4, 2003, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was Reprimanded by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners.. Respondent’s
conduct was deceptive and may have affected the Board's decision regarding her licensure
“to practice professional nursing. T o

11.  On ér about September 3, 2004, Respondent submitted a falsified Application by NCLEX-
RN ‘Examination for Registered Nurses to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas in that Respondent answered “NO” to Eligibility Question Number Three (3), which
asked in pertinent part: ' '
. . “Has any licensing authority ... ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise
,  disciplined you?" ‘ ) 4 :
On or about March 4, 2003, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was Reprimanded by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners. Respondent’s
conduct was deceptive and may have affected the Board's decision regarding her licensure
to practice professional nursing. - ' '

12. On or about November 20, 2004, while employed as a LVN Staff Nurse with Mission Manor
Nursing Home, Mt. Vernon, Texas, Respondent obtained Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325 for

- Resident Number 3021 and did not document administration of the Hydrocodone on the
Medication Administration Record, as required. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure

the resident in that subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation to further
medicate the resident, which could have resulted in an overdose. Additionally, Respondent's
conduct placed the facility in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlled Substance Act). B
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13.

14.

15.

16.

Resbondem's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under the
provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419 and 302, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of -
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Rcs_bondent’s conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact Number resulted from
and/or was significantly influenced by Respondent's impairment by dependency on
chemicals. - .

Respondent's éqmpliancc with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. o

NCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pur;,suént to Texas Qccﬁpations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13)
and 302.402(a)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
217.11(1)D)effect. 9/28/04], 217.12(22)&(23), 217.12Q1)B)/effect. 9/28/04] and -
239.11(1),(5).(6),(7),(8)&(28). ' A ~

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 714445 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 176984, heretofore issued to BILLIE DAWN CLARK,
including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. :

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Pecrj Assistance Prograin for Nurses (TPAPN): -

714445:083 ' -5- ' C40



(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, appl.y to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include paymentofa
4 ~ non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidenti aiity
and provideia copy of the exccutéd TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

/ (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its tcﬁn.

(4)\RESI$ONDENT SHALL. CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners gf any violation of the TPAPN contract.

| ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act- Revised Civil Statutes of Texas. as amended, Texas
Occupatlons Codc, Section §§301 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulatlons Relating - to Nurse
Educaﬂon Llccnsurc and Practlce 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

' IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
‘to Rcspondc;nt's multistate Hécnsurc privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are
encumbercd; by this Order, Rcsﬁondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate ]igcnsure privilege without the written pcrmissiAon of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the:term_s of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further diéciplinary aétion mncluding revocation of Respondgnt’s licenses and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the ri ght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

. violations éllleged herein. 1 do acknowledge possessing é diagnosis that deemé me eligible to
participate in the Tcxas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signat;lrc on this Ordcr,'l agree
to the Findifn' gs of Fact, Cénclusipns of Law, and Conditions One (1) thrdugh Four (4) of this >Order
'to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avc-n'd. ful;thex; discipliﬂary

- action in this matter. I waive judicial review. 6f this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and
acopy will'pe mailed to me. Tunderstand thatif I t;aiI to éomply Wim all terms and conditions of this
Order, T w§11 be subject to investigation anid disciplinary sancﬁon,’ including revocation of my

licenses to practlce nursing in the State of Texas as a consequence of my noncompliance.

#
ngned thlsg\é day of i&(})\ucw{ ,2002 .

da: D Cii.

. BILLIE DAWN CLARK, Respondent

Swormn to and subscnbed before me this g, ﬁday of 7“{&/}'\,&(% , 202 7.

AL B, Gannisa

Notary Public in %d for the State of ﬁ/g)( 7S

o:fi-”@ PATSY S GARRISON
“5 ‘3 NOTARY PusLIC
u;y\; ?‘j‘?,- ‘State of Texas
rofﬂ,‘ Comm. Exp. 03- 31-2007
W"’M

e,
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, lthxécutivc Director, on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby acéept and enter the Agreed Order that
was signed on the 26™ day of February, 2007, by BILLIEDAWN CLARK, Registered Nurse License

Number 714445 and Vocational Nurse License Number 176984, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this7* day of March, 2007.

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Di;cctor on behalf
of said Board
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL . STATE OF TEXAS
'NURSE EXAMINERS .
VS, N
BILLIE D. CLARK » COUNTY OF TRAVIS -
' AGREED BOARD ORDER

EaA— AL A AL e e s g

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners the

matter of vocational nurse license number 176984 held by BILLIE D. CLARK, herelnafter

call;ad Respondent.

By letter, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners “sent preliminary nofice to
Respondent of its intent to take disciplinary action with respect to sald license held by
Respondent. as a result of a complaint and subseqqent investigation. Said investigation
produced evideﬁce Indlcéting- that Raspondgnt has engaged In unprofessional or

dishonorable conduct that, in the Board's bpinion, is likely_to deceive, dgfraud, or injure

§

the public, In violation of Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 302, Section 302.402 (a)

(10), In the following manner:

a. . Respondent was employed as a licensed vocational nurse at Paris Nursing:
Home in Paris; Texas from about May 7, 2002 through about July 1, 2002.

b. While so employed at said facility, on or about May 9, 2002, Respondent failed to
notify the physician in a timely manner after discovering dark, blood-tingled urine
draining from the foley catheler of resident N.C. Furthermore, Respondent failed to
document the urine output for her shift. Subsequently, sald resident was admitted to the
hospital with a severe urethral stricture and Foumler's gangrene.




AGREED BOARD ORDER

RE: BILLIE D. CLARK, LVN #176984
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By Respondent‘s sxgnature on this Order, Respondent neither admits nor denies the.
truth of the matters prevnously set out In this Order with respect to the above-mentsoned

inyestigaﬂon. By Respondent's signature on this Order, Respondent acknowledges that

they have read and understood this Order and have approved it for consideration by the

Boa;rd.
-

By theh' notarlzed signature on this Order, Respondent does hereby waive the nght lo a
foxmal Complaint, Notice of Hearing and a Public Hearing held before an Admlnistratlve
Law Judgs with the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and to judicial review of this
disc{plinary actjoh. Notice of this diéclﬁlinary.acﬁon will appear in the Board's newsletter

sent to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD

NOW-THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that license number 176984, heretofore issued to
BILLIE D. CLARK 16 practice vocational nursing in the Statls of Texas be, and the same

Js hereby REPRIMANDED.

That Respondent shall successfully complete nursing program course(s) encompassing
the following areas of smdy: Legal Aspects of Nursing (to include Charting), and
submit documentation of successful course completion to the Board office within the flrst

six (6) months of the ratification of this Order. Respondent shan be responsible for

locaung said course(s) and obtamnng pnor written approval of Board staff prior to
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE; BILLIE D. CLARK, LVN #176984
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comr‘nitting to said course(s). Said course(s) shall be through correspondence (through
a recognized provider), m—house at a community college, university or nursing program,
andlor tutored by a slate approved licensed nursing program faculty member. The
expense of sald coursa(s) shall be bome by Respondsnt. "Failure to successfully
complete said course(s) within the tlme frame stipulated, shall be consldered a violation

of th@s Order.

3
.

"This: Agreed Order shall not be effective or {ake effoct énd become -enforceable In

- accordance with its terms until ratified by a majority of the Board present and voting, at

its next regularly called sesslon.

Datéd this the __57d__ day of Februnmy , 2003.

Ly n. etk

Signature of Respondent

P o. Box 724
Curren( Address

frga ta Totss TE#17
Clty, State and Zip

ey

) I03 | L5L - W97
Area Code and Telephone Number
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The State of Te
County of ﬁa@? a/

Beforé me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared BILLIE D.
CLARK, who being duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed the above for the
purposa therein contained, and that he or she understood same, : _

SWORNA TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the 3””{" day of
, 2003. b

4

ﬂ u/;{/\!_A. /' _"l{jwﬂ/i/

GEHCILSERRERSREG
AUDRCA A. WAUGH "NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FORU
" oty Publi THE STATE OF TEXAS
STATE OF TEXAS

My Comm. Expiren 04-22- 2003

¢ ITREN OGRS TE

Agent fc;r the Board of
Vocatlonal Nurse Examiners

SWC‘[,)E/TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authority, on this the
R Z day of /{// m/;/«:// . , 2003.

NOTARY PUBKIC TN AND FOR
THE STATE.GF TEXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES GONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ralify and -adopt the Agreed Board Order,
notarized on the 3RD day of deruary,- 2003 by Respondent, license number 176884 and that

Said Order Is Final.

Effectlve this 4™ day of March, 2003

S~

errie L. Hairston, RN, CHE o

Executive Director .
On Behalf of Sald Board
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that on the 7™ day of March, 2003, a true and correct copy of the foregoing

BOARD ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mall, first class, and addressed to the
. :
following person(s):

BILLIE D, CLARK
P.O.BOX 714
BOGATA TX .75417

~

s A STl
errie L. Halrston, RN, CHE
Executive Dirsctor

Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




